

January 21, 2020

C-19

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

#### RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager, or designee, to execute a grant agreement, and any necessary documents, to accept and expend grant funding in an amount not to exceed \$300,000, with the State of California Department of Parks and Recreation, Division of Boating and Waterways, for the Davies Boat Launching Facility project, for the period of February 1, 2019 through February 1, 2021; and,

Increase appropriations in the Tidelands Operating Fund Group in the Public Works Department by \$300,000, offset by reimbursement grant revenue. (District 3)

## **DISCUSSION**

City Council approval is requested for the City of Long Beach (City) to accept and expend grant funding from the State of California Department of Parks and Recreation, Division of Boating and Waterways (DBW) for the Davies Boat Launching Facility project. On August 23, 2016, City Council adopted a Resolution authorizing the City Manager, or designee, to submit a grant application to the DBW Local Assistance Boat Launching Facility (BLF) grant program. The City's grant application requested funding for the entirety of the Davies Launch Ramp Renovation and Improvement project estimated at \$4,160,000. On October 25, 2018, the City was awarded grant funding from the DBW Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fund in the amount of \$300,000. The grant period is from February 1, 2019 through February 1, 2021.

The grant stipulates that monies will be used specifically for design phase costs related to engineering, permitting and inspection. Upon grant award, the City began working with Tetra Tech, Inc., on plan development, permit application, and design within the scope of the aforementioned grant stipulations. The City will apply for additional DBW grant funding for the project's construction phase subsequent to design.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Arturo D. Sanchez on December 23, 2019, and by Budget Management Officer Rhutu Amin Gharib on January 6, 2020.

# TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

City Council action is requested on January 21, 2020, to expedite the use of grant funds.

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL January 21, 2020 Page 2

## FISCAL IMPACT

The design of the Davies Boat Launching Facility will cost approximately \$300,000 and will be funded with grant funds made available under the State of California Department of Parks and Recreation, Division of Boating and Waterways. All eligible expenses will be fully offset by grant reimbursement revenue and no matching funds are required. An appropriation increase is being requested in the Tidelands Operating Fund Group in the Public Works Department by \$300,000, offset by grant revenue.

The total project construction costs will be determined further into the design phase. City staff will request additional grant funding for construction after the design plans have been completed and return to the City Council to request an appropriation increase for construction cost when funding has been secured. There is no local job impact associated with this recommendation. This recommendation has no staffing impact beyond the normal budgeted scope of duties and is consistent with existing City Council priorities.

# SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

CRÁIG A. BECK

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

**GERARDO MOUET** 

DIRECTOR OF PARKS, RECREATION

AND MARINE

APPROVED:

THOMAS B. MODICA

**ACTING CITY MANAGER** 

GM:SS:EH:MR:tl

ATTACHMENTS: A - VICINITY MAP

B - CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION CE-18-172





NOTICE of EXEMPTION from CEQA

CITY OF LONG BEACH | DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

333 W. OCEAN BLVD., 5<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR, LONG BEACH, CA 90802

(562) 570-6194 Fax: (562) 570-6068

| Ibds.longbeach.gov

TO: Office of Planning & Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814	FROM: Department of Development Services 333 W. Ocean Blvd, 5 <sup>th</sup> Floor Long Beach, CA 90802
L.A. County Clerk Environmental Fillings 12400 E. Imperial Hwy., Room 1201 Norwalk, CA 90650	ORIGINAL FILED
	AUG 0 6 2018
Project Title: CE-18-172	LOS ANGELES, COUNTY CLERK
Project Location/Address: Davies Harbor Launch F	
Project Activity/Description: See Attached Descript	tion.
Public Agency Approving Project: City of Long Beac Applicant Name: Brian Polivka, Capital Project	
Mailing Address: 333 W. Ocean Blvd., 10th Floor	
Phone Number: 562-570-5578 Appli	licent Signature: Du APP
Priorie Number, 302 370 9370	round digitation - 100 per con-
BELOW THIS LINE F	FOR STAFF USE ONLY
Application Number: CE 18-172 Planner's Required Permits:	
Replacement or Reconstruction, 15303 Statement of support for this finding: The project of existing facilities affiliated with would be no expansion of the existing a minor accessory use to the existing	,
Contact Person: Maryanne Cronin Signature: Maryanne Cronin	Contact Phone: